
 

Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Investors are advised to refer disclosures made at the end of the research report.  

 1 

Bank of Maharashtra 
Robust advances growth with improvement in margins 

Bank Of Maharashtra reported 3QFY26 PAT of Rs 17.8bn (~9% above estimate) 
which improved by 9% QoQ and 26.5% YoY. Sequentially driven by (i) healthy net 
interest income (NII) (ii) higher fee income (iii) lower provisions. The bank recorded 
an impairment loss amounting to ~Rs. 2.9bn towards revaluation of its associate 
excluding which the profit on investment would have been Rs. 1.12bn instead of 
the reported loss of -Rs. 1.79bn. Further, the bank does not expect the new labour 
code to have any significant impact (limited to ~Rs. 3.3 Mn). The bank has reported 
a healthy sequential growth in net advances of 7.7% in 3Q and 19.8% YoY (higher 
than the full year guidance if 17%). Further, as expected, the margins stabilised in 
3Q as the benefit of deposit repricing and lower CRR flowed through. Going 
forward, the management expects ~18-20% deposits to reprice in 4Q while the full 
impact of 25 bps rate cut will be visible correspondingly. The management has 
maintained the NIM guidance at 3.75%. The credit costs was at 1.1% down by -
12bps QoQ and the gross slippage ratio was at 1.1% down by -1bp QoQ. On LCR 
front, the management expects a net positive impact of ~3% on the bank’s LCR 
from 1-April-2026 once the new LCR guidelines come into effect. Based on our 
revised estimates we have revised our target price to Rs 80 (from Rs. 73 earlier) 
and maintain our BUY rating on Bank of Maharashtra. We have moved our 
valuation to FY28E and are valuing the standalone bank at 1.4x its FY28E book 
value per share of Rs. 57.  

Net Interest Margins (NIMs) stabilised as expected: The bank has reported a net 
interest margin of 3.86% for Q3FY26, down -12bps YoY but up 3bps QoQ. The 
maturity profile for the bank at the beginning of the rate cut cycle was 8-10 months 
which resulted in benefit of deposit repricing being visible in 3Q. The cost of deposits 
decreased to 4.47%, down by -20bps QoQ and by -28 bps YoY while the yield on 
advances further declined to 8.92%, down -27 bps QoQ and by -35 bps YoY. The bank 
has revised its MCLR rate upwards by ~30-35 bps at the beginning of the rate cut 
cycle and is now offering repricing benefit to its higher rated MCLR linked borrowers. 
This has contributed to the decline in YOA alongside the impact of 125bps rate cut on 
its repo linked book (~40-42%). Going forward, the management expects the benefit 
of ~18-20% of deposits pending repricing to be visible in 4Q while the full impact of 
the 25-bps rate cut on YOA will also be visible correspondingly. Taking all these 
factors into consideration, the management has maintained the NIM guidance at 
3.75%. The management also expects the CD ratio to stabilise in the range of 83-84% 
thus moderating slightly from current ~85% levels. 

Healthy Advances and Deposits growth: Gross advances grew by 7.6% QoQ and 
19.6% YoY. Retail advances grew at 36% YoY supported by growth in vehicle 
advances (up 53.8% YoY) and Housing loans (up by 27.5%). Agri loan growth slowed 
down in 2Q due to a shift in focus for lending area from production-based credit to 
investment-based credit following which it has shown signs of revival in 3Q (+9% YoY 
and +10.6% QoQ). The bank also undertook MSME portfolio rebalancing and intends 
to shift its preference from standalone bill discounting (TREDS platform) towards 
consortium lending where it has better visibility of the borrower’s business. The 
MSME growth accelerated to 7.5% YoY and 10% QoQ after a comparatively muted 
2Q. The Gold loan portfolio is growing at a healthy pace with the total Gold lending 
book at ~Rs. 220Bn out of which ~Rs. 170Bn is sourced organically through its own 
branches and the balance through co-lending partnerships with NBFCs. For home 
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loans the bank is targeting only prime and super-prime borrowers. 23% of sanctions 
in the last 12 months were for borrowers with a CIBIL score of 800+, while ~57% 
were in the 750-800 bucket (totaling 80% for scores above 750). On the Deposits 
front, the total deposits grew 3.8% QoQ and 15.3% YoY supported by CASA growth of 
15.9% YoY along with TD which grew by 14.7% YoY despite de-growth in bulk 
deposits (-7.7% YoY). The high-cost DRI component in bulk was reduced from 13% to 
5.08%. The bank’s credit to deposit ratio increased to 85%. On the deposit 
mobilization front, the bank is focusing on low-cost CASA mobilization from two key 
sources (i) The traditional retail channel via its existing branch network combined 
with new branches opened under ‘project 321’ (ii)mobilizing institutional CASA by 
focusing on institutions, via a separate vertical focusing on providing customized, 
technology-based transactional and investment solutions. 

Asset quality broadly stable: The gross slippages in the quarter were at Rs. 7.49bn 
where the gross annualized slippage ratio was at 1.1%, up 1bp QoQ but up 3 bps YoY. 
The GNPA was at 1.60%, down -12 bps QoQ and -20 bps YoY. The NNPA was at 
0.15%, down -3 bps sequentially and -5 bps YoY. The SMA 1 & 2 book (accounts 
above Rs. 5 Cr) showed an improvement, declining by 18 bps to 1.69% while the 
overall stress in the loan book stood at 3.35%. The bank has a healthy Provision 
Coverage ratio (PCR) at 98.4% including TWO. In terms of protecting its asset quality 
for home loans amidst the healthy advances growth, the bank has implemented a 
strict floor for credit scores, permitting no new underwriting for customers with a 
CIBIL score below 681. Further, for MSME lending, the bank will not undertake any 
sanctioning of loans for CMR 6-10. On the dispensation on MSME loans though the 
management has given a number of Rs. 50bn, in our assessment we assume the 
export oriented MSME book will be around 8-10% of the MSME book and loans that 
will qualify for the dispensation within the book will be even lower of which the 
MSME asking for the dispensation will further be lower. Going forward, the 
management has guided that the slippages and credit costs to remain below 1%. 

PPOP grew due to healthy NII and other income growth despite higher other opex: 
Other income increased by 10.4% QoQ and 18.4% YoY, driven sequentially by higher 
fee income and recoveries from written off accounts. The recoveries from written off 
accounts were at Rs 5.4bn up 92.2% QoQ and 75.3% YoY. The total operating 
expenses were up by 6.7% QoQ and by 13.4% YoY led by higher other operating 
expenses (up by 18% QoQ and by 42.1% YoY) while the employee expenses declined 
by -2.9% QoQ and by -6.1% YoY to Rs. 7.9bn. The higher other operating expenses 
were a result of the bank incurring PSLC commission expenses worth Rs. 630mn 
during the quarter combined with the cost of opening new branches under ‘Project 
321’ and undertaking IT spends. The impact of new labour code is not expected to be 
material (limited to ~3.3Mn). Pre-provision operating profit was Rs 27.4bn up by 
6.3% QoQ and 18.8% YoY.  

Valuation and recommendation:  We have revised our estimates to factor in strong 
advances growth and other business aspects. We have earlier assumed a capital 
dilution of 5% in FY26E but the bank has taken the OFS route for reducing the 
government stake and hence have reversed this assumption. Based on our revised 
estimates we have revised our target price to Rs 80 (from Rs. 73 earlier) and 
maintain our BUY rating on Bank of Maharashtra. We have moved our valuation to 
FY28E and are valuing the standalone bank at 1.4x its FY28E book value per share of 
Rs. 57. 
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Key takeaways from 3QFY26 earnings call: 

Margins 

• Guidance- The management is confident about meeting its guidance of maintain 
NIMs at 3.75%. 

• The bank had proactively raised MCLR rates by 30-35 bps in the 10-12 months 
preceding the rate cut cycle. The MCLR-linked book constitutes ~55% of total 
advances.  

• Deposit repricing- The typical maturity profile at the beginning of rate cuts was 8-
10 months. Hence most of the deposits have been repriced, however, the impact 
of the latest 25 bps rate cuts is yet to be seen.  

• The management expects ~18-20% of term deposits to reprice in 4Q. 

• The management is assessing the LCR calculation but internally the target has 
been set to maintain LCR in the range of 115-120% (LCR at 116.36% in 3QFY26).  

• The management expects a net positive impact of 3% on its LCR when the new 
LCR guidelines come into impact on 1-Apr. 

• The CD ratio increased to ~85%. The management has maintained its guidance of 
keeping the CD ratio in the ratio of 83-84% going forward 

Opex 

• The bank had undertaken revaluation of assets which have led to higher 
depreciation and hence impacted. The bank has incurred a PSLC expense of ~Rs. 
630mn. This combined with IT spends, new branch opening costs has led to an 
increase in other opex. 

• New labour codes- The impact of the new labour codes is at ~Rs. 3.3mn.  

• Asset Quality 

• Overall stress pool at 3.35%, with SMA-1 + SMA-2 at 1.69%, improving by 18 bps 
QoQ. Management highlighted that stress in exposures above Rs. 5 crore remains 
negligible at just 0.19%, reinforcing corporate book resilience. 

• Fresh slippages stood at Rs. 7.5bn during Q3, translating to an annualised slippage 
ratio of approx 1.1%.  

• For Home loans, the bank has implemented a strict floor permitting no new 
underwriting for customers with a CIBIL score below 681. 

• Management highlighted a shift toward "super-prime" borrowers over the last 12 
months: 23% of sanctions were for borrowers with a CIBIL score of 800 and 
above. 57% of sanctions were in the 750 to 800 score bucket 

Other Income 

• Treasury reported a loss of Rs. 1.8bn, primarily due to a one-time impact of 
approx Rs. 2.9bn related to the amalgamation of Maharashtra Gramin Bank and 
Vidarbha Konkan Gramin Bank. Excluding this, treasury would have delivered a 
profit of Rs. 1.12–1.15bn for the quarter. 
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• Forex income for 9MFY26 stood at approx Rs. 1.07bn, significantly higher than Rs. 
0.63bn for full FY25, indicating improving traction in forex and trade-related 
businesses. 

Advances 

• Advances grew approx 20% YoY in Q3FY26, comfortably ahead of management 
guidance of 17% YoY 

• RAM to Corporate mix stood at approx 63:37, marginally above the internal target 
of 60:40 +/-2%. 

• Retail advances grew approx 36% YoY, led by:  

• Home loans: up 28% YoY, driven by competitive pricing and strong underwriting 
discipline. 

• Vehicle loans: +54% YoY, with focus on higher-ticket, existing-to-bank customers. 

• Gold loans: +56% YoY, including both on-balance-sheet and co-lending portfolios. 

• Total gold loan exposure stood at approx Rs. 220bn, of which approx Rs. 55bn is 
via co-lending arrangements. Branch-led gold loans were Rs. 165–170bn. 

• The bank has tied up with nine co-lending partners, particularly in gold, housing 
and MSME segments. Management highlighted that co-lending offers attractive 
risk-adjusted yields, minimal operating costs (no gold custody or insurance 
expenses), and strong portfolio behaviour. 

• Corporate advances grew approx 19% YoY, with incremental disbursements 
focused on renewable energy, data centres and other well-understood, profitable 
opportunities. 

Deposits 

• Deposits grew 15.3% YoY, exceeding guidance of 14%. 

• CASA deposits grew 16% YoY, with CASA ratio at 49.5%. 

• Bulk deposits declined -7% YoY, as the bank chose not to renew expensive 
liabilities. DRI deposits were reduced to 5.1% from 13%. 

• The bank raised Rs. 140–150bn through refinance transactions during the year at 
blended costs of 6–6.5%, with no CRR or SLR overhang, helping manage liquidity 
while preserving profitability. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

P&L (INR, mn) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 % qoq Q3FY25 % yoy 

Interest Earned            73,442            71,284  3.0            63,247  16.1  

Interest Expended          (39,219)          (38,808) 1.1           (33,814) 16.0  

Net Interest Income           34,223            32,476  5.4            29,433  16.3  

         Fee income              5,280              4,370  20.8              4,180  26.3  

         Non-fee Income              4,049              4,082  (0.8)             3,698  9.5  

Other Income              9,329              8,452  10.4              7,878  18.4  

Total Net Income           43,551            40,928  6.4            37,311  16.7  

Employee Expense            (7,979)            (8,221) (2.9)            (8,497) (6.1) 

Other operating expense            (8,217)            (6,965) 18.0             (5,784) 42.1  

Operating expenses         (16,196)         (15,186) 6.7          (14,280) 13.4  

PPOP           27,356            25,743  6.3            23,030  18.8  

       Core PPOP           23,307            21,660  7.6            19,332  20.6  

Provisions            (7,282)            (7,559) (3.7)            (8,407) (13.4) 

PBT           20,074            18,184  10.4            14,623  37.3  

Tax            (2,281)            (1,852) 23.1                (559) 308.3  

PAT           17,793            16,331  9.0            14,065  26.5  

      

Key Ratios (%) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 chg QoQ Q3FY25 chg YoY 

Net interest margin 3.88 3.85 3bps 3.98 -10bps 

Yield on advances 8.92 9.19 -27bps 9.27 -35bps 

Cost of deposits 4.47 4.67 -20bps 4.75 -28bps 

Loan to Deposit ratio 83.8  80.8  303bps 80.6  316bps 

Fee Income to Avg. Total Assets 0.6  0.5  8bps 0.5  3bps 

Non-interest income/Total income 21.4  20.7  77bps 21.1  31bps 

Cost to Income 37.2  37.1  8bps 38.3  -109bps 

Opex to Avg. Total Assets 1.7  1.6  5bps 1.8  -8bps 

Annualised Slippage Ratio 1.1  1.2  0bps 1.1  3bps 

Credit Cost 1.1  1.2  -12bps 1.5  -41bps 

Gross NPA 1.6  1.7  -12bps 1.8  -20bps 

Provision Coverage 90.6  89.9  72bps 89.3  134bps 

Net NPA 0.2  0.2  -3bps 0.2  -5bps 

RoA 1.9  1.8  4bps 1.8  8bps 

RoE 23.8  22.6  121bps 22.4  143bps 

Capital adequacy ratio 17.1  18.1  -107bps 18.7  -165bps 

Common equity tier 1 13.1  14.1  -95bps 13.6  -50bps 

Tier I capital ratio 14.0  15.0  -101bps 14.7  -75bps 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 2: Advances and Deposits break-up 

Particulars (Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 % qoq Q3FY25 % yoy 

Gross Advances 27,35,030 25,41,170 7.6  22,86,430 19.6  

Corporate Loans 10,21,180 9,60,890 6.3  8,61,360 18.6  

MSME 5,11,970 4,65,530 10.0  4,76,060 7.5  

Agri 3,67,700 3,32,490 10.6  3,37,440 9.0  

Retail Loans 8,34,180 7,82,260 6.6  6,11,570 36.4  

Housing 4,58,950 4,30,410 6.6  3,59,820 27.5  

Vehicle 58,290 48,720 19.6  37,900 53.8  

Educational Loan 29,340 28,600 2.6  26,040 12.7  

Other Retail Loan 2,87,600 2,74,530 4.8  1,87,810 53.1  

Total Deposits 32,16,611 30,97,908 3.8  27,90,073 15.3  

CA 4,23,130 3,96,120 6.8  3,52,600 20.0  

SA 11,70,500 11,63,670 0.6  10,22,330 14.5  

Term 16,22,981 15,38,118 5.5  14,15,143 14.7  

RWA 20,08,370 18,77,140 7.0  16,11,890 24.6  

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 3: Actuals Vs Expectation 

Q3FY26 (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Variance 

Net Interest Income     34,223     33,885  1.0  

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit    27,356     26,875  1.8  

Profit After Tax     17,793     16,327  9.0  

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 4: Advances and Deposits YoY Growth (%) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 5: CASA Ratio and CASA YoY Growth (%) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 6: NII YoY Growth and NIM (%) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 7: Fee Income YoY Growth and as % of average assets (%)  
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 8: Opex YoY growth and as % of average assets (%)  
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 9: Core PPOP YoY Growth and Margin (%) 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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Exhibit 10: GNPA and NNPA Ratio (%) 
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Exhibit 11: Credit Cost (%)  
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Exhibit 12: 1-year forward P/BV (x) trajectory  
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 13: 1-year forward P/BV (x) near long term average 
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Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Exhibit 14: Revised vs earlier estimates 

 Particulars (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Interest Income  1,35,196 1,56,055 1,78,181 1,27,137 1,49,465 1,75,075 6.3  4.4  1.8  

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit 1,07,166 1,29,238 1,43,947 1,02,335 1,20,758 1,40,565 4.7  7.0  2.4  

Profit after tax  67,719 72,403 81,118 57,936 66,830 79,141 16.9  8.3  2.5  

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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FINANCIALS   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income  204.9   249.5   288.2   329.0   372.1  

Interest expense  (106.7)  (132.8)  (153.0)  (173.0)  (193.9) 

Net interest income  98.2   116.7   135.2   156.1   178.2  

   Fee Income  15.8   17.4   19.6   25.9   30.3  

   Other Income  14.2   17.1   16.7   20.3   21.3  

Total Non-interest income  30.0   34.5   36.4   46.2   51.6  

Total income  128.2   151.2   171.6   202.3   229.8  

Operating expenses  (48.1)  (58.0)  (64.4)  (73.0)  (85.9) 

PPOP  80.1   93.2   107.2   129.2   143.9  

   Core PPOP  65.9   76.1   90.4   108.9   122.6  

Provisions   (36.5)  (36.0)  (31.1)  (40.9)  (45.0) 

Profit before tax  43.6   57.2   76.1   88.3   98.9  

Taxes  (3.0)  (2.0)  (8.4)  (15.9)  (17.8) 

Net profit  40.6   55.2   67.7   72.4   81.1 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

   Share capital  70.8   76.9   76.9   76.9   76.9  

   Reserves & surplus  125.9   208.0   262.2   320.1   385.0  

Net worth  196.7   284.9   339.1   397.0   461.9  

Deposits  2,707.5   3,071.4   3,409.3   3,801.4   4,257.5  

Borrowings  77.2   238.5   317.2   380.7   418.8  

Other liabilities  90.0   96.6   146.6   127.1   236.3  

Total liabilities  3,071.4   3,691.4   4,212.1   4,706.1   5,374.4  

      

Total cash & equ.  303.1   421.9   365.2   328.7   384.6  

Investments  682.7   820.0   943.1   990.2   1,039.7  

Advances  2,002.4   2,360.8   2,809.4   3,287.0   3,845.8  

Fixed assets  22.1   29.2   32.1   35.3   38.8  

Other assets  61.0   59.4   62.4   64.9   65.5  

Total assets  3,071.4   3,691.4   4,212.1   4,706.1   5,374.4 

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26E   FY27E   FY28E 

Growth Trend (%)      

Net interest income  26.9   18.8   15.9   15.4   14.2  

Total Income  27.9   17.9   13.5   17.9   13.6  

PPOP  31.3   16.4   15.0   20.6   11.4  

Net profit  55.8   36.1   22.7   6.9   12.0  

Advances  16.9   17.9   19.0   17.0   17.0  

Deposits  15.7   13.4   11.0   11.5   12.0  

Return Ratios (%)      

Return on Average Equity  23.0   22.9   21.7   19.7   18.9  

Return on Average Assets  1.4   1.6   1.7   1.6   1.6  

Per share data (Rs)      

EPS  5.7   7.2   8.8   9.4   10.5  

BVPS  24.4   33.7   40.8   48.3   56.8  

ABVPS  23.8   33.2   40.5   47.9   56.1  

Valuation multiples (x)      

P/E  11.3   9.0   7.3   6.9   6.1  

P/BV  2.7   1.9   1.6   1.3   1.1  

P/ABV  2.7   1.9   1.6   1.4   1.2  

Spread Analysis (%)      

Net interest margin  3.9   4.0   3.9   3.9   4.0  

Yield on loans  8.5   8.8   8.6   8.5   8.4  

Cost of deposits  4.0   4.3   4.2   4.2   4.2  

Loan-deposit ratio  74.0   76.9   82.4   86.5   90.3  

Opex control (%)      

Cost/Income ratio  37.6   38.4   37.5   36.1   37.4  

Cost to average assets  1.7   1.7   1.6   1.6   1.7  

Asset quality (%)      

Gross NPL ratio  1.9   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7  

Gross Slippage ratio  0.7   0.8   0.9   0.9   0.9  

Total Credit Cost   2.0   1.6   1.2   1.3   1.3  

Net NPA ratio  0.2   0.2   0.1   0.1   0.1                                  

Source: Company, Systematix Research 

Dupont 

YE: Mar  (%) FY24   FY25   FY26E   FY27E   FY28E 

Interest Income  7.1   7.4   7.3   7.4   7.4  

Interest expense  (3.7)  (3.9)  (3.9)  (3.9)  (3.8) 

Net interest income  3.4   3.4   3.4   3.5   3.5  

Non-interest income  1.0   1.0   0.9   1.0   1.0  

Total income  4.5   4.5   4.3   4.5   4.6  

Operating expenses  (1.7)  (1.7)  (1.6)  (1.6)  (1.7) 

PPoP  2.8   2.8   2.7   2.9   2.9  

Provisions   (1.3)  (1.1)  (0.8)  (0.9)  (0.9) 

Profit before tax  1.5   1.7   1.9   2.0   2.0  

Taxes  (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.2)  (0.4)  (0.4) 

Net profit  1.4   1.6   1.7   1.6   1.6                                   

Source: Company, Systematix Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Siddharth Rajpurohit, Rishit Savla; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited:  
Registered and Corporate address: The Capital, A-wing, No. 603 – 606, 6th Floor, Plot No. C-70, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051   
Tel no. 022-66198000/40358000 Fax no. 022-66198029/40358029 Email id contactus@systematixgroup.in. Visit us at: www.systematixgroup.in    
Details of Compliance officer: Ms Nipa Savla, Compliance officer  Tel no. 022-66198092/4035808092 Email id compliance@systematixgroup.in   
Details of Email id grievance redressal cell : grievance@systematixgroup.in 
Details of Registration : CIN - U65993MH1995PLC268414 | BSE SEBI Reg. No.: INZ000171134 (Member Code: 182) | NSE SEBI Reg. No.: INZ000171134 (Member Code: 11327) | MCX SEBI 
Reg. No.: INZ000171134 (Member Code: 56625) | NCDEX SEBI Reg. No.: INZ000171134 (Member Code: 1281) | Depository Participant SEBI Reg. No.: IN-DP-480-2020 (DP Id: 12034600) | 
PMS SEBI Reg. No.: INP000002692 | Research Analyst SEBI Reg. No.: INH200000840 | AMFI : ARN - 64917 

 

mailto:contactus@systematixgroup.in
http://www.systematixgroup.in/
http://www.systematixshares.com/

	Systematix

